
   

 Evanston Police Department 

Crime Bulletin 
  

Please Note:  
Some incidents may not appear in the Daily Crime Bulletin due to investigative protocols or circumstances. 
The bulletin will be published on Mondays, Tuesdays, Thursdays, and Fridays – excluding holidays. 
 

 

No. 21-24 Date Issued: February 16, 2024 

  Crime Bulletin  

Period Covered: February 14, 2024 – February 16, 2024 

Source: Incident Reports 

  

 
INCIDENTS 

 
 

Beat Offense 
Street 

Number 
Street Name 

Occurred 
from 

Date/Time 

Occur  
to 

Date/Time 
Report # 

Narrative, Point of Entry, 
M.O. 

Location Items Taken  
Vehicle 

Year 
Make 

71 THEFT-RETAIL 
2400 blk 
HOWARD ST 

2/15/2024 
5:30 PM 

2/15/2024 
5:30 PM 

24001282 Retail theft. 
Grocery 
Store 

Diapers N/A 

74 
THEFT-ALL 
OTHER 
LARCENY 

1200 blk 
DEMPSTER 
ST 

2/13/2024 
10:00 PM 

2/13/2024 
10:00 PM 

24001225 Theft of unattended items. Shelter Medication N/A 

74 THEFT-RETAIL 
1900 blk 
DEMPSTER 
ST 

2/13/2024 
3:18 PM 

2/13/2024 
3:18 PM 

24001207 Retail theft. 
Grocery 
Store 

Alcohol N/A 

74 THEFT-RETAIL 
1900 blk 
DEMPSTER 
ST 

2/13/2024 
3:44 PM 

2/13/2024 
3:44 PM 

24001208 Retail theft. 
Grocery 
Store 

Alcohol N/A 

74 THEFT-RETAIL 
1900 blk 
DEMPSTER 
ST 

2/15/2024 
8:54 PM 

2/15/2024 
8:54 PM 

24001290 Retail theft. 
Grocery 
Store 

Alcohol N/A 

75 
CDP-
DEFACEMENT 

2000 blk 
HAWTHORNE 
LN 

2/14/2024 
12:00 AM 

2/14/2024 
12:00 AM 

24001237 
Black spray-painted graffiti 
on the garbage can. 

Alley N/A N/A 



Beat Offense 
Street 

Number 
Street Name 

Occurred 
from 

Date/Time 

Occur  
to 

Date/Time 
Report # 

Narrative, Point of Entry, 
M.O. 

Location Items Taken 
Vehicle 

Year 
Make 

76 
MOTOR VEHICLE 
THEFT 

1800 blk 
MAPLE 

2/14/2024 
12:00 AM 

2/14/2024 
12:00 AM 

24001246 
Rental car not returned. 
Recovered in Chicago. 

Street 
Gray Hyundai 
Accent 

UNK 
HYUN 

76 SHOTS FIRED 
1200 blk 
LEON PL 

2/14/2024 
5:02 AM 

2/14/2024 
5:02 AM 

24001227 
Shots fired call. Nothing 
located. 

Street N/A N/A 

77 
ROBBERY-
ARMED 

1900 blk 
JACKSON AV 

2/13/2024 
7:15 PM 

2/13/2024 
7:15 PM 

24001218 
Delivery driver robbed of 
food at gunpoint. 

Street Food N/A 

78 
MOTOR VEHICLE 
THEFT 

900 blk 
HARVARD 
TER 

2/15/2024 
12:00 AM 

2/15/2024 
12:00 AM 

24001262 
Attempt: Broke window and 
peeled steering column. 

Street 
White 2016 
Hyundai Elantra  

2016 
HYUN 

78 
THEFT-ALL 
OTHER 
LARCENY 

1100 blk 
HULL TER 

2/12/2024 
8:30 PM 

2/13/2024 
6:00 AM 

24001231 Theft of unattended items. 
Common 
area 

Dog gates N/A 

 

  



 
ARRESTS 

 

Name Age Address Arrest Location 
Arrest 

Date/Time 
Charge   Case # 

Arresting 
Officer  

MURPHY, CELENA M 37 
1745 BROWN AV, 
EVANSTON 

1454 ELMWOOD 
AV 

02/15/24 at 
1327 

TELEPHONE HARASSMENT 24001270 SVENDSEN 

ORTIZ BALLEZA, INES 
IVAN 

18 
2918 W ARTHUR AV, 
CHICAGO 

1901 MCDANIEL 
AV 

02/13/24 at 
1030 

TRAFFIC 24001193 SAMSON 

OSNAYA, GEORGE   32 
1809 W FARWELL 
AV, CHICAGO 

2141 HOWARD ST 
02/13/24 at 
0331 

DUI 24001183 HOPKINS 

TOEM, SAMNANG   18 
2227 FOSTER ST, 
EVANSTON 

7300 NILES 
CENTER RD 

02/13/24 at 
1150 

ROBBERY-ARMED OTHER 
DANGEROUS WEAPON 

23011163 CARRASCO 

WILLIAMS, JAHMARA M 23 
814 FOREST AV, 
EVANSTON 

814 FOREST AV 
02/15/24 at 
1500 

DOMESTIC BATTERY 24001278 REZA 

WOOD, EILEEN M 56 
1501 MAPLE AV, 
EVANSTON 

1501 MAPLE AV 
02/13/24 at 
1755 

DOMESTIC BATTERY 24001211 FLOROS 

 
 
 
 
Persons listed have been arrested, charged, and have pending court dates.  They are innocent until proven guilty.   

 
 
Have information on a crime?  
 
Submit a Tip via Text-a-Tip Text Messaging by entering the number “274637” (which spells out the word CRIMES) in the phone number line. Then start your 
message with EPDTIP (to ensure the tip is routed to the proper police department bureau) and enter your tip with as much detail as possible. 

Also Available: Submit your tip online:  

Submit your tip through the website using any of the languages below.  All information is kept confidential. 

Submit a tip in English - Español - Français 

 

Follow the City of Evanston on Twitter (www.twitter.com/@EvanstonPD) or on Facebook 
For media inquiries, please call 847-866-5026            --- Revised September 2021 

https://www.tipsubmit.com/webtips.aspx?L=E&AgencyID=931
https://www.tipsubmit.com/webtips.aspx?L=S&AgencyID=931
https://www.tipsubmit.com/webtips.aspx?L=F&AgencyID=931
http://www.facebook.com/#!/pages/Evanston-Police-Department/153411071345837

