Evanston Police Department

Crime Bulletin



Please Note:

Some incidents <u>may not</u> appear in the Daily Crime Bulletin due to investigative protocols or circumstances. The bulletin will be published on Mondays, Tuesdays, Thursdays, and Fridays – excluding holidays.

No. 21-24 Date Issued: February 16, 2024

Crime Bulletin

Period Covered: February 14, 2024 – February 16, 2024

Source: Incident Reports

INCIDENTS

Beat	Offense	Street Number Street Name	Occurred from Date/Time	Occur to Date/Time	Report #	Narrative, Point of Entry, M.O.	Location	Items Taken	Vehicle Year Make
71	THEFT-RETAIL	2400 blk HOWARD ST	2/15/2024 5:30 PM	2/15/2024 5:30 PM	24001282	Retail theft.	Grocery Store	Diapers	N/A
74	THEFT-ALL OTHER LARCENY	1200 blk DEMPSTER ST	2/13/2024 10:00 PM	2/13/2024 10:00 PM	24001225	Theft of unattended items.	Shelter	Medication	N/A
74	THEFT-RETAIL	1900 blk DEMPSTER ST	2/13/2024 3:18 PM	2/13/2024 3:18 PM	24001207	Retail theft.	Grocery Store	Alcohol	N/A
74	THEFT-RETAIL	1900 blk DEMPSTER ST	2/13/2024 3:44 PM	2/13/2024 3:44 PM	24001208	Retail theft.	Grocery Store	Alcohol	N/A
74	THEFT-RETAIL	1900 blk DEMPSTER ST	2/15/2024 8:54 PM	2/15/2024 8:54 PM	24001290	Retail theft.	Grocery Store	Alcohol	N/A
75	CDP- DEFACEMENT	2000 blk HAWTHORNE LN	2/14/2024 12:00 AM	2/14/2024 12:00 AM	24001237	Black spray-painted graffiti on the garbage can.	Alley	N/A	N/A

Beat	Offense	Street Number Street Name	Occurred from Date/Time	Occur to Date/Time	Report #	Narrative, Point of Entry, M.O.	Location	Items Taken	Vehicle Year Make
76	MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT	1800 blk MAPLE	2/14/2024 12:00 AM	2/14/2024 12:00 AM	24001246	Rental car not returned. Recovered in Chicago.	Street	Gray Hyundai Accent	UNK HYUN
76	SHOTS FIRED	1200 blk LEON PL	2/14/2024 5:02 AM	2/14/2024 5:02 AM	24001227	Shots fired call. Nothing located.	Street	N/A	N/A
77	ROBBERY- ARMED	1900 blk JACKSON AV	2/13/2024 7:15 PM	2/13/2024 7:15 PM	24001218	Delivery driver robbed of food at gunpoint.	Street	Food	N/A
78	MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT	900 blk HARVARD TER	2/15/2024 12:00 AM	2/15/2024 12:00 AM	24001262	Attempt: Broke window and peeled steering column.	Street	White 2016 Hyundai Elantra	2016 HYUN
78	THEFT-ALL OTHER LARCENY	1100 blk HULL TER	2/12/2024 8:30 PM	2/13/2024 6:00 AM	24001231	Theft of unattended items.	Common area	Dog gates	N/A

ARRESTS

Name	Age	Address	Arrest Location	Arrest Date/Time	Charge	Case #	Arresting Officer
MURPHY, CELENA M	37	1745 BROWN AV, EVANSTON	1454 ELMWOOD AV	02/15/24 at 1327	TELEPHONE HARASSMENT	24001270	SVENDSEN
ORTIZ BALLEZA, INES IVAN	18	2918 W ARTHUR AV, CHICAGO	1901 MCDANIEL AV	02/13/24 at 1030	TRAFFIC	24001193	SAMSON
OSNAYA, GEORGE	32	1809 W FARWELL AV, CHICAGO	2141 HOWARD ST	02/13/24 at 0331	DUI	24001183	HOPKINS
TOEM, SAMNANG	18	2227 FOSTER ST, EVANSTON	7300 NILES CENTER RD	02/13/24 at 1150	ROBBERY-ARMED OTHER DANGEROUS WEAPON	23011163	CARRASCO
WILLIAMS, JAHMARA M	23	814 FOREST AV, EVANSTON	814 FOREST AV	02/15/24 at 1500	DOMESTIC BATTERY	24001278	REZA
WOOD, EILEEN M	56	1501 MAPLE AV, EVANSTON	1501 MAPLE AV	02/13/24 at 1755	DOMESTIC BATTERY	24001211	FLOROS

Persons listed have been arrested, charged, and have pending court dates. They are innocent until proven guilty.

Have information on a crime?

Submit a Tip via Text-a-Tip Text Messaging by entering the number "274637" (which spells out the word CRIMES) in the phone number line. Then start your message with EPDTIP (to ensure the tip is routed to the proper police department bureau) and enter your tip with as much detail as possible.

Also Available: Submit your tip online:

Submit your tip through the website using any of the languages below. All information is kept confidential.

<u>Submit a tip in English</u> - <u>Español - Français</u>